

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO AND FIREARMS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MEREDITH FUCHS
The National Security Archive
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
Gelman Library, Suite 701
2130 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 994-7000

THOMAS W. BRUNNER*
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The National Security Archive*

February 5, 2003

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. THE FOIA ESTABLISHED A JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE PRESUMPTION OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT INFORMATION, LIMITED ONLY BY NINE NARROWLY CONSTRUED EXEMPTIONS.....	6
B. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE BATF’S NARROW ARTICULATION OF THE RELEVANT PUBLIC INTERESTS THAT MAY BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO DISCLOSE INFORMATION THAT MAY THREATEN PERSONAL PRIVACY INTERESTS	13
C. THE “CENTRAL PURPOSE” STANDARD HAS NO BEARING ON THE GENERAL DISCLOSURE STANDARDS OF THE FOIA	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baizer v. United States Department of the Air Force</i> , 887 F. Supp. 225 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	23
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Association</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997)	22
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ...	9, 24
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	19
<i>Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	8, 15
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	9
<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	14
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1976)	9, 20
<i>Nat'l Labor Rel. Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	9
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1029 (1990)	2
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	9, 15
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	7, 12
<i>Sweetland v. Walters</i> , 60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States Dep't of Def. v. Fed. Labor Rel. Bd.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	4, 16, 17, 18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	8, 20
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for the Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Weatherhead</i> , 527 U.S. 1063 (1999), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 528 U.S. 1042 (1999)	2
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>Wine Hobby USA, Inc. v. United States IRS</i> , 502 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1974)	14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	1, 12, 26
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(c)	13, 16, 18
5 U.S.C. § 1002	6
Act of Jan. 21, 1974 (amending Freedom of Information Act) Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974)	16
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amend- ments of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-231, § 2(a)(1), 110 Stat. 3048 (1996) (Findings)	17
Pub. L. No. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54 (1967)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

112 Cong. Rec. 13007 (1966) (statement of Rep. Rumsfeld).....	11
Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. at 131 (1981)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 1497 (1966).....	7, 10, 11, 15
S. Rep. No. 272 (1996) (Additional views of Sen. Leahy)	17
S. Rep. No. 813 (1965).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 15
Senate Committee On The Judiciary, Freedom Of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, S. Doc. No. 93-82 (1974)	6, 7, 10, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Afghanistan: The Making of U.S. Policy, 1973-1990</i> (1990)	2
<i>Atomic Audit: The Costs and Consequences of U.S. Nuclear Weapons Since 1940</i> (Stephen I. Schwartz, ed., Brookings Institution Press 1998)	2
<i>China and the United States: From Hostility to Engagement, 1960-1998</i> (1999).....	2
<i>El Salvador: War, Peace and Human Rights, 1980-1994</i> (1995)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey T. Richelson, <i>America's Secret Eyes in Space: The U.S. Keyhole Satellite Program</i> (Harper & Row 1990)	2
Laurence Chang and Peter Kornbluh, <i>The Cuban Missile Crisis, 1962</i> (The New Press 1998).....	2
Marian Burros, <i>Eating Well: Second Thoughts on Mercury in Fish</i> , N.Y. Times, March 13, 2002 at F5	26
Molly Moore, <i>Unveiling a Hidden Massacre</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 2, 1998 at A29	27
National Security Archive, et al., <i>The Chronology: The Documented Day-by-Day Account of Secret Military Assistance to Iran and the Contras</i> , (Warner Books 1987).....	2
<i>Presidential Directives on National Security from Truman to Clinton</i> (1994).....	2
President Johnson's Statement Upon Signing the Freedom of Information Act, 316 Pub. Papers 699 (July 4, 1966)	11
<i>Recycled Uranium Spread Wider Than Thought</i> , USA Today, June 25, 2001 at 7A.....	26
<i>Ritalin Prescribed Unevenly in U.S.</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer, May 6, 2001 at 1A.....	26
<i>South Africa: The Making of U.S. Policy, 1962-1989</i> (1991)	2
<i>The 1956 Hungarian Revolution: A History in Documents</i> (Csaba Bekes, et al., ed., Central University Press 2002).....	2
<i>The Army on Trial</i> , The Economist, Sept. 21, 2002.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Cuban Missile Crisis 1962: The Documents</i> , available at http://www.gwu.edu/~nsarchiv/nsa/ cuba_mis_cri/docs.htm	27
Thomas Buergenthal, <i>The United Nations Truth Commission for El Salvador</i> , 27 Vand. J. Trans- nat'l L. 497 (1994).....	28
Tina Rosenberg, <i>The Haunted Land: Facing Europe's Ghosts after Communism</i> (Random House 1995)	2
Tom Blanton, <i>White House E-Mail: The Top-Secret Computer Messages the Reagan/Bush White House Tried to Destroy</i> (The New Press 1995).....	2
<i>U.S. Espionage and Intelligence: Organization, Operations, and Management, 1947-1996</i> (1997)	2
<i>U.S. Nuclear History: Nuclear Arms and Politics in the Missile Age, 1955-1968</i> (1997)	2
Vladislav M. Zubok and Constantine Pleshakov, <i>Inside the Kremlin's Cold War: From Stalin to Khrushchev</i> (Harvard University Press 1996).....	2
